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BACKGROUND
Horizon Health Network’s (Horizon’s) Upper River Valley Hospital (URVH), located 
in Waterville, New Brunswick, serves a population of approximately 45,000 people. 
Maternity services at URVH provide care to patients throughout their pregnancy 
journey: from first trimester, to labour and birth, to up to six weeks postnatal. 
Services include:

 » Prenatal clinics.

 » Low-risk vaginal and Caesarean section (C-section) deliveries.

 » Referrals for high-risk deliveries.

 » Mother and baby clinics.

 » Lactation consultant services.

 » Up to six-week post-delivery follow-up.

Maternity services are highly valued in the community, and Horizon is committed 
to maintaining those services at URVH. The Labour and Birth Unit, however, has 
experienced some surgical staffing challenges in the last 18 months, in addition to 
pressures experienced during the COVID-19 pandemic. In one instance, a lack of 
surgeon coverage for C-sections from May 15 to May 17, 2023, meant expectant 
mothers had to travel to Fredericton (approximately one hour’s drive one way) for 
labour and birth services.

With a commitment to maintain high maternity quality care at URVH, Horizon 
engaged with patients, families, staff, clinicians, as well as health care and community 
leaders to learn how the service can be sustained. Horizon sees the maternity 
services being sustained when:

 » Care is not interrupted due to lack of staffing.

 » C-sections are provided at URVH.

 » Practitioners can continue to provide quality maternity care.

 » The model for maternal service delivery provides equitable access for  
patients today, and for the patients of the future, for years to come. 
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ENGAGEMENT BY THE NUMBERS
Between Sept. 11 and Oct. 23, 2023, Horizon offered opportunities to engage 
including: an open online survey, interviews, a Community Leaders Forum, an in-
person workshop for Indigenous populations, and four in-person workshops with 
patients and families as well as staff and clinicians. Throughout the engagement 
process, social media posts reached over 40,000 people, and there was a total of 
256 participants in the engagement opportunities. For participant demographic data, 
please refer to the Appendix.

Engagement activities by date and corresponding number  
of participants / interactions.

DATE ACTIVITY INTERACTIONS

Sept. 11 – Oct. 22 Survey 193

Oct.11 and 12 Staff Workshops 17

Oct. 11 and 12 Patient Workshops 13

Oct. 16 Indigenous Session 5

Oct. 17 Community Leaders Forum 27

Oct. 23 Interview 1

Total 256
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ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS
Through participants’ input, we learned: 

Maternity services and the Labour and Birth Unit are highly valued at URVH.
There was overwhelming support for the maternity services at URVH to remain 
in the Upper River Valley area, with participants sharing how important it is to 
them to have the ability to access care and deliver close to home. 

Most participants wanted to keep labour and birth services at URVH and saw 
travelling to Fredericton for care as a risk to health and safety, as well as a 
barrier in terms of finance, travel, and time, including time away from work, 
families, young children and support networks.

Staffing and resources are a key component of maintaining sustainability.
Much praise was shared with regards to the current staff and clinicians who 
provide maternity care at URVH. Participants appreciate the warm and  
high-quality care, and it is seen as a priority for many to ensure there is a robust 
surgical and clinical complement at URVH, with many ideas shared for how this 
can be maintained. 

Also expressed was a need to adequately support staff and clinicians, and to 
foster a positive experience for both staff and clinicians as well as patients  
and families.

Collaborate with health care centres and community services to support 
more robust care.
A number of opportunities to collaborate with other health care centres, 
providers, and community services were raised by participants.  
This collaboration was seen as an opportunity to bolster the care that is  
already provided, and potentially improve sustainability. 

This was heard in a number of engagement sessions and in particular the 
Indigenous session where participants identified opportunities for earlier 
referrals and a more collaborative approach to care planning.
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NEXT STEPS
The next step in this engagement process will include forming a short-term  
Clinical Advisory Committee which will further explore options for sustaining 
maternity services at Upper River Valley Hospital, based on best practices  
and engagement findings.

Horizon would like to sincerely thank all those who participated in the process and 
shared their insights, ideas and experiences openly and honestly – your feedback  
is deeply valued. 
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Pregnant in past five years

Caregiver in past five years

Currently pregnant

Current caregiver

Other*

APPENDIX
Survey Respondents Demographics – Community 

Gender Age

Mother Tongue

Self-identification

SELF-IDENTIFICATION 

71%

16%

14%

4%

11%

Community Respondent Type

Figure 1.  
Community survey respondent self-identification chart with options of being pregnant in the past five 
years, caregiver in past five years, currently pregnant, current caregiver, or other. “Other” included 
some who had been pregnant more than five years ago.

Figures 2 – 5.  
Community survey respondent self-identification 
charts. From top left: gender identification, age 
identification, self-identification as a member of an 
equity-denied group, and mother tongue.

Where totals do not add up to 100%, this is due  
to rounding  

94%
FEMALE

5%
MALE

<21

21-25

26-30

31-35

36-40

41-45

46+

2%

18%

31%

28%

14%

5%

3%

3%

3%

2%

2%

A person with  
a disability

A member of a visible 
minority group

An Indigenous person  
(First Nations, Inuit, or Métis)

A member of the 
2SLGBTQIA+ communitity

1% 1%

97%
ENGLISH

FRENCH OTHER
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APPENDIX (cont’d)

RESPONDENT LOCATION 

Woodstock

Centreville

Florenceville-Bristol

Plaster Rock

Hartland

Bath

Beechwood

Johnville

Northampton

Peel

Jacksonville

19%

7%

7%

7%

7%

7%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

Location

Prenatal Clinics

Mother and Baby Clinics

Low risk vaginal and Caesarean section deliveries 

Up to six-week post delivery follow-up

Lactation consultant services

Outpatient clinics for >20-week pregnancy-related issues

Referrals for high-risk deliveries

Other

None of the above

Services Accessed

Figure 6.  
Community survey respondent 
self-identified locations. 

Figure 7.  
Community survey responses for maternity services accessed. 

95%
67%

59%
53%

48%
34%

17%
5%

1%
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APPENDIX (cont’d)

SURVEY RESPONDENT DEMOGRAPHICS 
Health Care Providers

HEALTH CARE PROVIDER LOCATION AND PROFESSION

Upper River Valley Hospital (Waterville)

Dr. Everett Chalmers Regional Hospital (Fredericton)

Retired

Hotel-Dieu of St. Joseph (Perth-Andover)

Woodstock First Nation Health Centre

Valley Family Resource Centre (Woodstock)

Other / prefer not to say

Location

18

6

3

3

2

1

1

Figure 8.  
Health care provider survey respondent work location

Figure 9.  
Health care  
provider survey 
respondent profession. 

Nurse

Specialist

Doula

Educator

Retired FP / Obs

X-ray / Radiology

Health care administrator

Nurse practitioner

Physiotherapist

Family support worker

Lab technician

Respiratory therapist

Other

Profession

16

5

2

2

2

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

1


